A BILL

intituled

An Act to amend the East Coast Economic Region Development Council Act 2008.

ENACTED by the Parliament of Malaysia as follows:

Short title and commencement

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the East Coast Economic Region Development Council (Amendment) Act 2022.
- (2) This Act comes into operation on such date as the Prime Minister may, after consultation with the State Authorities of Kelantan, Terengganu, Pahang and Johor, appoint by notification in the *Gazette*.

Amendment of section 4

2. The East Coast Economic Region Development Council Act 2008 [Act 688] is amended in section 4 by substituting for the words "District of Mersing" the words "Districts of Mersing and Segamat".

2 Bill

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Bill seeks to amend the East Coast Economic Region Development Council Act 2008 ("Act 688").

- 2. Clause 1 contains the short title of the proposed Act and the power of the Prime Minister to appoint the commencement date of the proposed Act.
- 3. Clause 2 seeks to amend section 4 of Act 688 to introduce the District of Segamat in the State of Johor as part of the area which is comprised in the East Coast Economic Region.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

This Bill will involve the Government in extra financial expenditure the amount of which cannot at present be ascertained.

[PN(U2)3211]